

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JESSICA GARCIA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL T. FREEMAN; JOHN KERRY, SECRETARY  
OF STATE; JEH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF THE  
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; and ERIC H. HOLDER,  
JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,

*Respondents.*

and

VERONICA MARTINEZ DE ESPARZA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN KERRY, SECRETARY OF STATE,  
and THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

ELISABETH (LISA) S. BRODYAGA

*Counsel of Record*

REFUGIO DEL RIO GRANDE, INC.

17891 Landrum Park Road

San Benito, TX 78586

(956) 421-3226

LisaBrodyaga@aol.com

JAIME M. DIEZ

JONES AND CRANE

805 Media Luna – Suite 200

Brownsville, TX 78521

(956) 544-3565

JaimeMDiez@aol.com

*Attorneys for Jessica Garcia  
and Veronica Martinez de Esparza*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	10
JURISDICTION.....	10
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	13
I. JESSICA GARCIA.....	13
II. VERONICA MARTINEZ .....	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. THE INSTANT CASES WERE NOT MOOT .....	22
II. RESPONDENTS' ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT .....	29
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	32
I. THE NEED FOR THE COURT TO IM- POSE UNIFORMITY .....	33
II. THE LACK OF CLARITY IS BURDENING THE DISTRICT COURTS .....	35
III. HOLDING THAT ISSUING A PASS- PORT MOOTS AN ACTION FOR A DECLARATION OF UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP NOT ONLY LEAVES PE- TIONERS' CITIZENSHIP OPEN TO CHALLENGE, BUT CREATES A FI- NANCIAL BARRIER TO THE ABILITY OF MANY CITIZENS TO CHALLENGE THE DENIAL OR REVOCATION OF PASSPORTS .....	37

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. THE QUESTION PRESENTED WILL NOT BENEFIT FROM FURTHER CONSIDERATION IN THE COURTS OF APPEALS .....	40
CONCLUSION.....	41

## APPENDIX

## JESSICA GARCIA

Fifth Circuit dismissal of appeal in <i>Jessica Garcia v. Michael T. Freeman, et al.</i> , No. 12-41458, October 18, 2013.....	App. 1
District Court Order Nunc Pro Tunc, dismissing Ms. Garcia’s action as moot, November 7, 2012 .....	App. 10
District Court Order that the Department of State answer certain questions regarding its procedures for adjudicating passport applications and revoking previously issued passports, September 12, 2012 .....	App. 31
Fifth Circuit Denial of Petition for Rehearing En Banc in <i>Jessica Garcia v. Michael T. Freeman, et al.</i> , No. 12-41458, December 6, 2013 .....	App. 51
Appellees-Defendants’ Request for Publication in <i>Jessica Garcia v. Michael T. Freeman, et al.</i> , No. 12-41458, November 5, 2013 .....	App. 68

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Declaration of Jessica Garcia, June 7, 2010, recounting her summary exclusion from the United States on October 31, 2009, and the hardship she was enduring because she was unable to return to the United States.....	App. 72
Report by Joe Rivera, County Clerk, in prior case, that midwife births were common in the Rio Grande Valley, Texas, that there had been fraud with respect to some such alleged births, and attesting to the custom of Mexican parents of children born in the Rio Grande Valley to register their births both in Texas and in Mexico.....	App. 82
Excerpts from the operative pleading in Petitioner Garcia’s case, the Third Amended Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, F.T.C.A. and Bivens Action for Damages, and Class Action Complaint For Declaratory and Injunctive Relief in <i>Castro, et al. v. Freeman, et al.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-00083, which included her individual count for a declaration of United States citizenship, under 8 U.S.C. §1503(a) with 28 U.S.C. §2201, based on the denial of her application to enter the United States, and the confiscation of personal documents showing United States citizenship.....	App. 85



## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Declaration of immigration attorney Jodi Goodwin, attesting that the Department of Homeland Security routinely violates Matter of Villanueva, 19 I&N Dec. 101 (BIA 1984) (holding that a facially valid United States passport cannot be challenged in immigration proceedings).....	App. 101
 VERONICA MARTINEZ DE ESPARZA  	
Fifth Circuit dismissal of appeal in <i>Veronica Martinez de Esparza v. John Kerry, et al.</i> , No. 13-40166, December 9, 2013.....	App. 6
District Court Order of Dismissal, January 30, 2013, in <i>Martinez de Esparza v. Clinton, et al.</i> , No. 7:12-cv-024.....	App. 36
Transcript of motion hearing in <i>Martinez de Esparza v. Clinton, et al.</i> , January 30, 2013, where the district court changes his mind, and dismisses the case as moot.....	App. 38
Transcript excerpt, status conference, in <i>Martinez de Esparza v. Clinton, et al.</i> , December 14, 2012, where the district court opines that the case is not moot because “giving [Ms. Martinez] a passport with your refusing to say that she’s an American citizen just leaves something here as a cause of action” .....	App. 53

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Transcript excerpt, status conference, in <i>Martinez de Esparza v. Clinton, et al.</i> , June 28, 2012, where the district court “[tries] to talk some sense into [Government counsel] from the standpoint of the government’s side here as they’ve already admitted everybody else in the family as a citizen except her” .....	App. 59
Partial Exhibits in Support of Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus and Complaint for a Declaratory Judgment in <i>Martinez de Esparza v. Clinton, et al.</i>	
a. Letter from counsel for Petitioner to the Department of State, summarizing the evidence presented to date, objecting to their “nonsensical” requests for additional evidence, and their failure to consider the evidence presented .....	App. 105
b. Letter denying Ms. Martinez’ passport application .....	App. 110
Department of State Memorandum, authorizing issuance of United States Passport to Ms. Martinez, November 8, 2012 .....	App. 113
Indefinite “Lookout” for Ms. Martinez, based on conclusion that she is not a United States citizen .....	App. 116

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 721 (2013).....	17
<i>Buckhannon Bd. and Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dept. of Health and Human Re- sources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	39
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998) .....	5
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	6
<i>Castro, et al. v. Freeman, et al.</i> , 1:09-cv-208 (South- ern District of Texas, pending).....	7, 14, 18, 24, 37
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. U.S.</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	26
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	1
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environ- mental Services, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	26
<i>Garcia v. Freeman, et al.</i> , 1:11-cv-83 (Southern District of Texas, 2012).....	39
<i>Garcia v. Freeman, et al.</i> , No. 12-41458 (5th Cir.2013).....	2, 3, 36
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1523 (2013).....	1
<i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (3d Cir.2002) .....	34
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Ange- les</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....	1, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Guerrero v. Clinton, et al.</i> , 1:11-cv-16 (Southern District of Texas, 2012) .....	16
<i>Gutierrez v. Kerry, et al.</i> , 1:12-cv-155 (Southern District of Texas, pending).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keil v. Triveline</i> , 661 F.3d 981 (8th Cir.2011) .....	33
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Intern. Union</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2277 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Linzalone v. Dulles</i> , 120 F.Supp. 107 (D.C.N.Y. 1954) .....	14
<i>Lopez-Diaz v. Freeman, et al.</i> , 1:12-cv-102 (Southern District of Texas, 2012).....	17, 18
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	1, 25
<i>Magnuson v. Baker</i> , 911 F.2d 330 (9th Cir.1990).....	33, 34
<i>Manning v. Rice</i> , 4:06-cv-464, 2008 WL 2008712 (Eastern District of Texas, 2008).....	18
<i>Martinez v. Jimenez, et al.</i> , 7:08-cv-087 (Southern District of Texas, 2008).....	7, 24
<i>Martinez v. Kerry, et al.</i> , No. 13-40166 (5th Cir.2013) .....	2, 3
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Pacific Coal &amp; Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941).....	4
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	4
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984).....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reyes v. Freeman, et al.</i> , 1:11-cv-85 (Southern District of Texas, 2012) .....	18
<i>Reyes v. Neelly</i> , 264 F.2d 673 (5th Cir.1959).....	1, 31
<i>Rios-Valenzuela v. DHS</i> , 506 F.3d 393 (5th Cir.2007) .....	2
<i>Rosales, et al. v. Lopez, et al.</i> , 1:13-cv-622 (Southern District of Texas, pending).....	24
<i>Ruiz v. Freeman, et al.</i> , 1:11-cv-84 (Southern District of Texas, 2012) .....	18, 31
<i>Rusk v. Cort</i> , 369 U.S. 367 (1962) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	8
<i>Torres, et al. v. Freeman, et al.</i> , 1:10-cv-071 (Southern District of Texas, 2010) .....	24
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 727 F.3d 255 (3d Cir.2013), petition for certiorari pending, No. 13-547 .....	<i>passim</i>

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Matter of Villanueva</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 101 (BIA 1984) .....	24, 34
--	--------

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. 1, §8 .....	35
------------------------------	----

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(6)(C)(i) .....	37
----------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. §1185(b) .....	13
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(1)(A)(i) .....	37
8 U.S.C. §1225(d)(5).....	38
8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) .....	33
8 U.S.C. §1401 .....	19
8 U.S.C. §1503 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. §1504 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §911.....	i
22 U.S.C. §212 .....	29
22 U.S.C. §2705(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	10
28 U.S.C. §2201 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §2241 .....	8
28 U.S.C. §2412 .....	39
Western Hemisphere Travel Initiative (“WHTI”), as implemented by the Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Pub.L. No. 108-458, §7209, 118 Stat. 3638 (2004).....	13

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. §1235.3(b)(5)(i).....	38
8 C.F.R. §1235.3(b)(5)(iv).....	38
22 C.F.R. §51.2 .....	29
22 C.F.R. §51.62 .....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
22 C.F.R. §51.62(a)(1) .....	23
22 C.F.R. §51.70(a).....	23
22 C.F.R. §59.2 .....	13

RULES OF COURT

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 60.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 60(c)(1) .....	28
Rules of the Supreme Court, Rule 10(a).....	32
Rules of the Supreme Court, Rule 10(c) .....	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Federalist No. 32 (Alexander Hamilton).....	35
